
JUN 0 3 2009 
PL"BL!C SERVICE 

COhl M I ss i 0 N 

June 2,2009 

Mr. Brent ICii-tley 
Tariff Branch Manager 
I<eiitucky Public S ervic e C oiixiiis si on 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, ICY 40602-06 15 

Re: Acoiii Telephone LL,C-Revisions to Tariff PSC No. 4 

Dear Mr. ICii-tley: 

Filed lierewith are revised pages 2, 53, and 54 to the referenced tariff. The 
purpose of this filing is to reduce the TRS/TAP rates as required by tlie 
Coiiiinission. 

As provided by Section 4(1) of HB 33'7 this filing is effective as of tlie effective 
date stated in tlie schedule. 

Please stamp and retuiii one copy of this letter and the revised pages in tlie 
eiiclosed prepaid envelope. 

S iiic ere1 y , 

Dell Purdy 
Regulatory Compliance Manager 
Acoiii Telephone L,LC 



Acorn Telephone LLC Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Second Revised Page No. 2 

CHECKSHEET 

Pages 1 tlxough 8 1 inclusive of t h s  Tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of tlie respective 
pages. Original and any revised pages, as indicated below, are currently in effect as of the date shown on 
tlie bottom of this page. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
36 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

Revision 
Original 
Second Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
0 rig i n a 1 
Original 
Origjlial 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Origiiial 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
5 s  
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 

Revision 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Second Revised 
Second Revised 
Original 
Original 
01 iginal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

& 
71 
72 
73 
74 
7s 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 

Revision 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Origiiial 

Issued: June 2,2009 Effective: June 1, 2009 

Issued by Acorn Telephone L,LC 
Jim Bellina, President 
2219 Bonnie Butler Way 
Charlotte, NC 28270 



Acorn Telephone LLC ICentucly Tariff No. 3 
Second Revised Page No. 53 

Section 7 - BUSmESS AND RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES (cont'd) 

7.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (cont'd) 

Any Switched Service may be connected to customer-provided terminal equipment such as station 
sets, key systems, PBX systems, or facsimile machines. 

7.2.1 Basic Service Plan 

a. General 

The Basic Service Plan conibines flat-rated, per line monthly local service and flat- 
rated, monthly long distance service which is purchased by the customer in 100 
minute increments. The Basic Service Plan includes unlimited intraLATA calling 
and is subject to a one year coIllmitnieiit and to such additional terms and 
conditions as may be specified in the contract between the Company and the 
customer. Long distance allotments aggregate across all lines per account per 
location. The customer will be charged at a rate of $8 per 100 nlinutes, billed in 
100 nlinute increments, for any long distance usage that exceeds their plan 
miiiutes. Additional charges and fees may apply as specified elsewhere in this 
Tariff. 

b. Basic Service Plan Rates per line per moiitli - Rate Zones 1 & 2 

Per line nioiithly local service rate 
ICY Lifeline Support Charge 
ICY TRS/TAF' Surcharge 
50 minute Long Distance Plan 
100 rnin LD Plan 
200 inin LD Plan 
300 n i n  LD Plan 

c. Basic Service Plan Rates per line per month - Rate Zone 3 

Per line monthly local service rate 
K.Y Lifeline Support Charge 
KY TRS/TAP Surcharge 
50 minute L,ong Distance Plan 
100 nlin LD Plan 
200 n in  LD Plan 
300 rnin LD Plan 

$35 
$0.08 
$0.04 (C)(R) 
$4 
$7 
$13 
$16 

$55 
$0.08 
$0.04 (C)(R) 
$4 
$7 
$13 
$16 

Issued: June 2, 2009 Effective: June 1, 2009 

Issued by Acorn Telephone LLC 
Jim Bellina, President 
22 19 Bonnie Butler Way 
Charlotte, NC 28270 



Aconi Telephone LLC ICentuclCy Tariff No. 3 
Second Revised Page No. 54 

7.2 

Section 7 - BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL NETWONC SWITCHED SERVICES (coizt'd) 

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (cont'd) 

7.2.2 Unlimited Service Plan 

a. General 
The Unlimited Service Plan combines montldy local service and montldy long distance 
service (intraLATA and interLATA, including interstate) which is charged, on a bundled 
basis, to the custoiner on a flat-rated, per-line basis. The Unlimited Service Plan is 
subject to a one year term commitment and to such additional terns and conditions as 
may be specified below and in the contract for interstate services betweeii the conipany 
and the customer. Customers must receive all local, local toll, and long distance service 
from the Company on all lines provisioned at the location where the Company is 
providing service to the Customer. No call detail will be provided for long distance 
calling. The Unlimited Service Plan is intended to meet the typical usage needs of 
residential and small business customers. The Plan is not designed as a substitute for tie 
line service, private line service or other high volume outbound calling services. 
Customer will not use the Services for resale; for telemarketing, outbound call center, or 
similar enterprises; for connection to information or entei-taimiient seilrices; for data 
transmission including dialup internet access; for broadcast faxing; for aggregation of 
calls or in conjunction with call forwarding services; or for any unlawful or unintended 
purpose. The Company may suspend or terminate long distance service to Customer if, in 
its sole opinion, Customer is using services for purposes prohibited here or in any 
contract with the customer. Customer will be informed of the restrictions and penalties 
associated with this plan both at the time of sale and again in writing within a week of 
their service being provisioned. Usage for calls deternined by Acorn to be of a prohibited 
type will be billed to customer at $0.08 per minute. If service is terminated, conipany will 
allow the customer to select another L,D provider without penalty. Additional charges and 
fees may apply as specified elsewhere in this Tariff. 

b. Unlimited Plan Rate per line per month Rate Zone 1 & 2 

Per line monthly service rate 
ICY Lifeline Support Charge 
KY TRS/TAP Surcharge 

C. Unlimited Plan Rate per line per month Rate Zone 3 

Per line monthly service rate 
KY Lifeline Support Charge 
ICY TRSITAP Surcharge 

$60.00 
$0.08 
$0.04 (C)(R) 

$75.00 
$0.08 
$0.04 (C)(R) 

Issued: June 2 , 2 0 0 9  Effective: June 1, 3,009 

Issued by Acorn Telephone LLC 
Jim Bellina, President 
22 19 Bonnie Butler Way 
Charlotte, NC 28270 


