HECEVED

JUN 03 2009

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

June 2, 2009

Mr. Brent Kirtley Tariff Branch Manager Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Re: Acorn Telephone LLC—Revisions to Tariff PSC No. 4

Dear Mr. Kirtley:

Filed herewith are revised pages 2, 53, and 54 to the referenced tariff. The purpose of this filing is to reduce the TRS/TAP rates as required by the Commission.

As provided by Section 4(1) of HB 337 this filing is effective as of the effective date stated in the schedule.

Please stamp and return one copy of this letter and the revised pages in the enclosed prepaid envelope.

Sincerely,

Dell Purdy

Regulatory Compliance Manager

Acorn Telephone LLC

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 through 81 inclusive of this Tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and any revised pages, as indicated below, are currently in effect as of the date shown on the bottom of this page.

Page	Revision	Page	Revision	Page	Revision
1	Original	36	Original	71	Original
2	Second Revised	37	Original	72	Original
3	Original	38	Original	73	Original
4	Original	39	Original	74	Original
5	Original	40	Original	75	Original
6	Original	41	Original	76	Original
7	Original	42	Original	77	Original
8	Original	43	Original	78	Original
9	Original	44	Original	79	Original
10	Original	45	Original	80	Original
11	Original	46	Original	81	Original
12	Original	47	Original		-
13	Original	48	Original		
14	Original	49	Original		
15	Original	50	Original		
16	Original	51	Original		
17	Original	52	Original		
18	Original	53	Second Revised		
19	Original	54	Second Revised		
20	Original	55	Original		
21	Original	56	Original		
22	Original	57	Original		
23	Original	58	Original		
24	Original	59	Original		
25	Original	60	Original		
26	Original	61	Original		
27	Original	62	Original		
28	Original	63	Original		
29	Original	64	Original		
30	Original	65	Original		
31	Original	66	Original		
32	Original	67	Original		
33	Original	68	Original		
34	Original	69	Original		
35	Original	70	Original		

Issued: June 2, 2009 Effective: June 1, 2009

Section 7 - BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES (cont'd)

7.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (cont'd)

Any Switched Service may be connected to customer-provided terminal equipment such as station sets, key systems, PBX systems, or facsimile machines.

7.2.1 Basic Service Plan

a. General

The Basic Service Plan combines flat-rated, per line monthly local service and flat-rated, monthly long distance service which is purchased by the customer in 100 minute increments. The Basic Service Plan includes unlimited intraLATA calling and is subject to a one year commitment and to such additional terms and conditions as may be specified in the contract between the Company and the customer. Long distance allotments aggregate across all lines per account per location. The customer will be charged at a rate of \$8 per 100 minutes, billed in 100 minute increments, for any long distance usage that exceeds their plan minutes. Additional charges and fees may apply as specified elsewhere in this Tariff.

b. Basic Service Plan Rates per line per month - Rate Zones 1 & 2

Per line monthly local service rate	\$35
KY Lifeline Support Charge	\$0.08
KY TRS/TAP Surcharge	\$0.04 (C)(R)
50 minute Long Distance Plan	\$4
100 min LD Plan	\$7
200 min LD Plan	\$13
300 min LD Plan	\$16

Basic Service Plan Rates per line per month - Rate Zone 3

Per line monthly local service rate	\$55
KY Lifeline Support Charge	\$0.08
KY TRS/TAP Surcharge	\$0.04 (C)(R)
50 minute Long Distance Plan	\$4
100 min LD Plan	\$7
200 min LD Plan	\$13
300 min LD Plan	\$16

Issued: June 2, 2009 Effective: June 1, 2009

Section 7 - BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES (cont'd)

7.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (cont'd)

7.2.2 Unlimited Service Plan

a. General

The Unlimited Service Plan combines monthly local service and monthly long distance service (intraLATA and interLATA, including interstate) which is charged, on a bundled basis, to the customer on a flat-rated, per-line basis. The Unlimited Service Plan is subject to a one year term commitment and to such additional terms and conditions as may be specified below and in the contract for interstate services between the company and the customer. Customers must receive all local, local toll, and long distance service from the Company on all lines provisioned at the location where the Company is providing service to the Customer. No call detail will be provided for long distance calling. The Unlimited Service Plan is intended to meet the typical usage needs of residential and small business customers. The Plan is not designed as a substitute for tie line service, private line service or other high volume outbound calling services. Customer will not use the Services for resale; for telemarketing, outbound call center, or similar enterprises; for connection to information or entertainment services; for data transmission including dialup internet access; for broadcast faxing; for aggregation of calls or in conjunction with call forwarding services; or for any unlawful or unintended purpose. The Company may suspend or terminate long distance service to Customer if, in its sole opinion, Customer is using services for purposes prohibited here or in any contract with the customer. Customer will be informed of the restrictions and penalties associated with this plan both at the time of sale and again in writing within a week of their service being provisioned. Usage for calls determined by Acorn to be of a prohibited type will be billed to customer at \$0.08 per minute. If service is terminated, company will allow the customer to select another LD provider without penalty. Additional charges and fees may apply as specified elsewhere in this Tariff.

b. Unlimited Plan Rate per line per month Rate Zone 1 & 2

Per line monthly service rate	\$60,00
KY Lifeline Support Charge	\$0.08
KY TRS/TAP Surcharge	\$0.04 (C)(R)

c. Unlimited Plan Rate per line per month Rate Zone 3

Per line monthly service rate	\$75.00
KY Lifeline Support Charge	\$0.08
KY TRS/TAP Surcharge	\$0.04 (C)(R)

Issued: June 2, 2009 Effective: June 1, 2009